
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Audit & Governance Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Monday, 22 
February 2016  
at 10.00 am 

Ashcombe Room, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Bryan Searle  
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel: 020 8541 9019 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk 
 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
democratic.services@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Bryan Searle on 020 
8541 9019. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Stuart Selleck (Chairman), Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman), Mr W D Barker OBE, Mr Will 
Forster, Mr Tim Hall and Mr Saj Hussain 
 

Ex Officio: 
Mr David Hodge (Leader of the Council), Mr Peter Martin (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Economic Prosperity), Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Chairman of the County Council) and Mr Nick 
Skellett CBE (Vice-Chairman of the County Council) 
 

 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 

 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
To report apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (7 DECEMBER 2015) 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 16) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest 
of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a 
person with whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom the member is living as if they were civil 
partners and the member is aware they have the interest. 

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (16 February 2016). 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (15 

February 2016). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 
 
To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 24) 

6  2015/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the Audit 
Plan for the external audit of the 2015/16 financial statements of the 
Council. 
 

(Pages 
25 - 48) 

7  2014/15 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR SURREY CHOICES 
 

The purpose of this report is to share the report of the auditors, 
Grant Thornton, with the Committee, share background information 
and a report of the actions being taken in light of the audit report and 

(Pages 
49 - 88) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

other matters arising.   
 
This report has been prepared on behalf of the Council’s 
Shareholder Board by the secretary to the Board. 
 

8  COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members about the Internal Audit 
reports that have been completed since this Committee last considered a 
Completed Internal Audit Reports item in December 2015 - as attached at 
Annex A.   
 
Although it is not the Committee’s policy to review all Internal Audit reports 
in detai
[...]
 are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.00 am on 7 December 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr Stuart Selleck (Chairman) 

Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr W D Barker OBE 
Mr Will Forster 
Mr Tim Hall 
Mr Saj Hussain 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 Cath Edwards, Risk & Governance Manager 

Cheryl Hardman, Regulatory Committee Manager 
David John, Audit Performance Manager 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer representative) 
  
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



76/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
There were no apologies for absence but Will Forster had notified the 
Chairman that he would be late.  The Director of Finance and Risk & 
Governance Manager had also notified the Chairman that they would be late 
to the meeting. 
 

77/15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 SEPTEMBER 2015  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

78/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

79/15 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

80/15 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. In relation to A20/15 (record keeping in Adult Social Care), the 
Chairman reported that he had spoken to the Head of Resources in 
Adult Social Care.  He was persuaded that responsibility for record 
keeping should remain with Adult Social Care, citing previous 
interference which had caused confusion about where responsibility 
lies.  He had been given assurance that changes were being put in 
place to reduce the problems identified and would meet the Head of 
Resources again in the new year for a further update.  The Cabinet 
Member for Business Services and Resident Experience was in 
agreement with this approach.   

 
Denis Fuller joined the meeting at 10.10am. 
 

Members raised concerns that assurances had been given previously 
on this issue but that problems had continued.  The Chairman 
responded that responsibility had been passed back and forth and that 
he had been persuaded that it should stay with Adult Social Care.   

2. In relation to A18/15 (SEND Strategy), the Vice-Chairman stated that 
he wouldn’t give an update on the Education and Skills Board’s 
findings at this stage. 

3. In relation to A30/15 (meeting room chairs), it was agreed to mark this 
as completed. 
 

Action/Further information to note: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the committee NOTES the report. 
 

Page 2

2



81/15 BABCOCK 4S LIMITED - ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager (Assets & Accounting) 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chairman introduced the report and informed the committee that 
the meeting with Babcock 4S had been a good one. 

2. The Finance Manager informed the committee that Jason Russell had 
been appointed to the Babcock 4S Board by the Shareholder Board 
on 19 November 2015. 
 

Action/Further information to note: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. That the committee NOTES the Annual Report and Statements; 
ii. That the committee NOTES the findings of the informal meeting of the 

Audit & Governance Committee. 
 

82/15 GRANT THORNTON: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  
[Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
Thomas Ball, Manager – Grant Thornton 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The representative of Grant Thornton introduced the update and 
confirmed that the audit of the fina
[...]
ractual 
requirements.   
 
The Chairman proposed writing to the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services to query the legal view on unsigned contracts.  
This was agreed (Recommendations Tracker ref: A40/15). 
 

Action/Further information to note: 
Chairman to write to the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to query 
the legal view on unsigned contracts.   
 
RESOLVED: 
That the committee NOTES the contents of the 2014/15 Audit Findings 
Report for SE Business Services Ltd. 
 

84/15 GRANT THORNTON: 2015/16 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  [Item 
9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
Thomas Ball, Manager – Grant Thornton 
 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager (Assets & Accounting) 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The representative of Grant Thornton introduced the proposed Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2015/16 and highlighted the three 
new indicators. 

 
The Director of Finance joined the meeting at 10.45am. 
 

2. The Chairman requested that where targets are not reached, further 
detail is provided on where problems lie.  The Grant Thornton 
Manager confirmed that issues can be flagged throughout the year. 

3. Members queried whether a fuller set of KPIs could be proposed.  The 
Director of Finance and Finance Manager (Assets & Accounting) 
suggested that the proposed KPIs were set at the appropriate level 
and assured Members that since the external auditors have a mature 
relationship with Surrey County Council and hold regular discussions 
with its officers, the KPIs did not need to be expanded upon.  If the 
relationship was more difficult, performance would need to be 
managed more carefully. 
 

Action/Further information to note: 
None. 

Page 5

2



RESOLVED: 
That the committee APPROVES the proposed Key Performance Indicators for 
2015/16. 
 

85/15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REPORT 2015/16  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
Phil Triggs, Strat
[...]
fore the Strategy is to be determined by Council in 
February 2016 (Recommendations Tracker re: A42/15). 

6. In response to a previous request from the Chairman, officers tabled a 
list of outstanding investments (attached as Annex 1 to the 
Minutes).  The Chairman requested that this be included in future 
reports. 

7. Members queried whether the risk rating of Aberdeen had increased 
given recent news stories about it.  The Strategic Manager (Pensions 
& Treasury) gave feedback from a recent conference at which the 
Chief Executive for Aberdeen had spoken.   
 

Page 6

2



Action/Further information to note: 
a) Officers to write to schools with cash balances incorporated within the 

council’s balances to explain that they would receive 0% interest under 
present arrangements. 

b) Options for the redrafted Treasury Management Strategy to be shared 
with the Chairman of Audit & Governance Committee, before it is 
presented to Council in February 2016. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the committee NOTED the content of the Treasury Management Half 
Year Report for 2015/16. 
 

86/15 INTERNAL AUDIT HALF YEAR REPORT 2015/16  [Item 11] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
David John, Audit Performance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Audit Performance Manager introduced the report.  
2. In response to a query about the increase in the proportion of audits 

receiving opinions of ‘significant improvement needed’, the Audit 
Performance Manager suggested that there wasn’t a single answer.  
He highlighted that the Audit Plan was risk-based, so it was looking at 
areas which may be more likely to receive that audit opinion.  
However, the Audit Plan had been risk-based for a number of years.  
There did not appear to be any pattern as to where the ‘significant 
improvement needed’ opinions were being received.  There may be 
some pattern associated with the auditor assigned to an audit.  It may 
also be that by the end of the financial y
[...]
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
REPORT CONTACT:   Bryan Searle, Senior Manager, Cabinet, Committees &  
  Appeals 
  020 8541 9019 
 bryans@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers:  None 

 

Page 17

5

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
Audit & Governance Committee Recommendations Tracking 

 
 

Recommendations (ACTIONS) 
 

Number 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Item Recommendation / Action Action by 
whom 

Action update 

A18/15 09/04/15 SEND 
Strategy 

Assistant Director for Schools 
and Learning to share a 
summary work programme 
for developing the SEND 
Strategy with the committee. 

Assistant 
Director for 
Schools and 
Learning 

On 27 July 2015, the Chairman informed the committee 
that an officer had been seconded to lead on the 
development of the SEND Strategy.  The redrafted 
Strategy was shared with the Education and Skills 
Board on 22 October 2015.  On 7 December, the Vice-
Chairman stated that he wouldn’t give feedback on the 
Board’s findings at this stage.  He will provide an 
update at the meeting on 22 February 2016. 
 

A20/15 28/05/15 Completed 
Internal Audit 
Reports 

The Chairman to write to the 
Leader of the Council and 
relevant Cabinet Members 
recommending that the 
function of record keeping for 
accounts relating to 
individuals’ care charges be 
moved from Adult Social 
Care to Business Services. 
 

Chairman A letter was sent to the Leader of the Council and 
relevant Cabinet Members on 12 June 2015.  A 
response from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care, Wellbeing and Independence was tabled at the 
meeting on 27 July.  The Chairman undertook to meet 
with the Cabinet Member and reported back on 28 
September.  The Chairman further undertook to meet 
the Head of Resources in Adult Social Care and 
reported back on 7 December 2015.  A further update 
was received in February 2016, and the Chairman will 
report back at the meeting. 
 

A26/15 28/05/15 2014/15
[...]
financial year. 

A40/15 07/12/15 External 
Audit: 
2014/15 Audit 
Findings 
Report for SE 
Business 
Services Ltd 

Chairman to write to the 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services to query 
the legal view on unsigned 
contracts.   
 

Chairman A response was emailed to the Committee on 12 
February 2016.. 

A44/15 07/12/15 Internal Audit 
Half Year 
Report 
2915/16 

Further detail to be provided 
on insurance excess for theft 
from Surrey Arts and the total 
value of instruments owned 
by Surrey Arts. 

Director of 
Finance 

A response was emailed to the committee on 30 
December 2015. 

 

P
age 23

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 
22 February 2016 

2015/16 External Audit Plan 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the Audit Plan 
for the external audit of the 2015/16 financial statements of the Council. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
1. It is recommended that the Committee approves the attached Audit Plan. 
 

Introduction: 

 
2. The Audit Plan outlines the risks we have identified for the audit of the 

2015/16 financial statements of the Council and our planned response to 
them. 

 
3. The report also outlines the work we will undertake as part of our Value 

for Money conclusion. 
 

2014/15 Financial Statement Risks 

 
4. Our Audit Plan has identified a series of 'significant' risks and 'other' 

risks. The 'significant' risks comprise: 
 
- 2 presumed risks as required under International Auditing Standards, 

relating to fraud arising from revenue recognition and management 
override of controls 

- Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

- Valuation of your pension fund liability  

The 'other' risks comprise: 
 

- Operating expenditure, payroll costs and property, plant & equipment. 
These areas are the most numerically significant elements of the 

Page 25

6

Item 6



[R
[...]
ffective to provide reasonable 
assurance that risks are being managed and objectives should be met.  

Significant 
Improvement Needed  

Numerous specific control weaknesses were noted. Controls evaluated are 
unlikely to provide reasonable assurance that risks are being managed and 
objectives should be met.  

Unsatisfactory  Controls evaluated are not adequate, appropriate, or effective to provide 
reasonable assurance that risks are being managed and objectives should 
be met.  

 
 
 
 
 
2 Audit Recommendations  
 
Priority High (H) - major control weakness requiring immediate implementation of recommendation 
Priority Medium (M) - existing procedures have a negative impact on internal control or the efficient use of resources 
Priority Low (L) - recommendation represents good practice but its implementation is not fundamental to internal control 

 

 

P
age 103

8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
22 February 2016 

Statutory Responsibilities Network 

 
Purpose of the report:   
 
To update the Audit & Governance Committee on activity of the Statutory 
Responsibilities Network. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that: 
 

i. The Audit & Governance Committee Chairman continues to meet with 
the Network chairman, the Chief Executive, in order to keep up-to-date 
with network activity. 

 

Introduction: 

 
ii. As a result of the Audit & Governance Committee Effectiveness Review, 

the Committee agreed a protocol for working with the Statutory 
Responsibilities Network.  This report constitutes part of the agreed 
protocol and provides an update on the activity of the Statutory 
Responsibilities Network since the last report in September 2015.  

 

What is the Statutory Responsibilities Network? 

 
1. The Statutory Responsibilities Network (SRN) has been established 

since May 2014 and meets every fortnight on a Monday afternoon. It 
exists to bring
[...]

11

http://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14227&path=0

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (7 DECEMBER 2015)
	Minutes
	85/15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REPORT 2015/16

	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
	Item 05 - Recommendations Tracker

	6 2015/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	Item 06 Annex Surrey CC Audit Plan - 2015-16 - FINAL

	7 2014/15 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR SURREY CHOICES
	Item 07 Surrey Choices - Grant Thornton Covering Paper
	Item 07 Annex - Surrey Choices AFR 2014-15-FINAL

	8 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS
	Item 08 ANNEX A

	9 STATUTORY RESPONSIBILITIES NETWORK
	10 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER
	11 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2015
	Item 11 Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.00 am on 22 February 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

Mr W D Barker OBE 
Mr Tim Hall 
Mr Saj Hussain 
Mr Nick Harrison (Substitute) 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Stuart Selleck 

Mr Will Forster 
 

In Attendance 
 
 Thomas Ball – Manager, Grant Thornton 

Cath Edwards – Risk & Governance Manager 
Sue Lewry-Jones – Chief Internal Auditor 
Sheila Little – Director of Finance 
Andy Mack – Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton 
David McNulty – Chief Executive 
Susan Smyth, Strategic Finance Manager 
 

1/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Stuart Selleck and Will Forster.  Nick Harrison 
substituted for Stuart Selleck. 
 
The meeting was chaired by Denis Fuller. 
 

2/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (7 DECEMBER 2015)  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

3/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

5/16 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 



 

Page 2 of 8 

 
1. A18/15 (SEND Strategy) - The Vice-Chairman reported that he had 

circulated to Members of the Committee an email from the Chairman 
of the Education & Skills Board outlining the Board’s proposals for its 
review of the SEND Strategy. 
 

2. A20/15 (Adult Social Care record-keeping) – it was reported that the 
Chairman had met with the Head of Resources in Adult Social Care 
about the action being taken to reduce contentious queries, and that 
plans were in place to improve the current arrangements,  The 
Chairman would report back to the Committee more fully at the next 
meeting. 
 

3. A39/15 (audit effectiveness) – The Vice-Chairman reported back on a 
discussion held with the external auditors, Grant Thornton, prior to the 
start of the meeting.  Grant Thornton had recently published a report 
on its review of audit effectiveness (based on a survey of 50 councils 
nationally), which had highlighted the ability to ask challenging 
questions (with effective follow-up) as a key skill.  A copy of the report 
would be circulated to Members of the Committee.  There had also 
been a discussion about whether the number of Members on the Audit 
& Governance Committee right, and whether named substitutes would 
be helpful to ensure appropriately trained Members were available to 
cover for absences.    
 

4. A41/15 (schools with cash balances) – It was noted that information 
about the current 0% interest rate on schools’ cash balances held with 
the Council had been drafted by the Strategic Manager (Pensions & 
Treasury) for inclusion in the next Schools’ Bulletin.  It was suggested 
that this information should also be included in the clerks’ briefing note 
which is sent to school governors.  Some bursars had expressed 
concern about the 0% interest rate, and this would be discussed 
further with the Chairman of the Committee. 
 

5.  A43/15 – A response from Helen Atkinson, Strategic Director for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health was tabled at the meeting and is 
attached as Annex 1 to the Minutes.  The Committee expressed 
concerns about the functionality and effectiveness of the new case 
management system and requested that the Strategic Director attend 
the next meeting with the project manager and someone from the 
client side so that its concerns can be discussed more fully.   
 

6. A46/15 – It was noted that comparison information relating to Member 
conduct complaints in 2015 would be circulated to Committee 
Members. 

 
Action/Further information to note: 
None. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

6/16 2015/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 



 

Page 3 of 8 

 
Witnesses: 
Thomas Ball, Manager - Grant Thornton 
Andy Mack, Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representatives of the External Auditors introduced the report and 
confirmed that they would be leading the audit of the 2015/16 financial 
statements of the Council.  The aim was to complete the audit at the 
end of July 2016, two months ahead of the deadline.  The key areas of 
focus in terms of value for money would be financial management, the 
Orbis partnership and the Ofsted review.   
 

2. The Council’s financial settlement from the Government had been 
highlighted as an issue as the Auditors were required to report on any 
impacts rated ‘non-trivial’, which was defined as having impacts in 
excess of 5% of the total value.   
 

3. The Director of Finance had spoken to the Auditors about the level of 
the financial settlement as soon as the Council had received 
confirmation from the Government in December 2015.  There was 
frequent communication between the two parties and early discussion 
about any issues of concern identified, so that steps could be taken to 
address the concerns prior to the completion of a formal audit.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Plan for the 2015/16 financial statements of the 
Council be approved. 
 
 

7/16 2014/15 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR SURREY CHOICES  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Thomas Ball, Manager – Grant Thornton 
Andy Mack, Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton 
 
David McNulty, Chief Executive 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance 
Susan Smyth, Strategic Finance Manager 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. It was noted that the Shareholder Board was responsible for the 
oversight of companies in which the Council held shares, including 
Surrey Choices, and that its role may be scrutinised by the Council 
Overview Board.  The responsibility of the Audit & Governance 
Committee was in relation to the impact on the Group accounts of the 



 

Page 4 of 8 

Council.  
 

2. The Chief Executive commented that whilst the Shareholder Board 
was deeply disappointed by the governance failures identified, he was 
pleased that Grant Thornton felt that the issues were being adequately 
addressed by the company.  This reflected the fact that more rigorous 
processes had been put in place, particularly in relation to financial 
management. 
 

3. In response to a challenge about whether the business model adopted 
for Surrey Choices was the most appropriate, it was reported that unit 
costs for the service had been reduced.  Some innovation in the 
approach to service delivery had been introduced, and the profile of 
the workforce was now more reflective of the clients they were working 
with.  Also, there had been some growth in the services provided for 
other councils, which meant that Surrey Choices was less reliant on 
County Council funding.  The Shareholder Board was sufficiently 
reassured about the basis of the business model and the recovery 
plan, and believed that there were strong prospects for future growth. 
 

4. The Annual Business Plan for Surrey Choices was being presented by 
the company to the Shareholder Board in March/April 2016.  This was 
expected to include the resolution of the increased volumes under the 
block contract with Adult Social Care.  The Shareholder Board would 
then be able to determine whether the concerns had been fully 
addressed.  
 

5. The Committee requested that the Annual Business Plan be shared 
with the Committee after it had been approved by the Shareholder 
Board.  
 

6. Concern was expressed about whether the governance failings should 
have been picked up earlier, and the Chief Executive commented that 
the processes in place to identify issues of concern (ie internal and 
external audit) had operated as they should have done.  The 
Committee noted that immediate changes were made to the financial 
support within the company and that the Surrey Choices Managing 
Director was taking a more pro-active role to significantly improve the 
company’s governance processes.  The Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
had been appointed to be a Director of the company to provide 
strategic advice, and the company was being supported by the 
advisors to the Shareholder Board.  The company would progress the 
recruitment of a new Chief Financial Officer for Surrey Choices. 
 

7. In the light of the concerns with Surrey Choices, the Committee 
agreed to recommend again that a financial expert from the Council 
should be appointed to serve on the boards of the Council’s trading 
companies in a non-executive capacity.  Officers commented that the 
Council’s limited resources meant that it would not be practicable for a 
senior finance officer to fulfil that role on the board of each company 
and that Council employees would not necessarily have the required 
level of commercial experience.  Decisions would therefore best be 
made on a case-by-case basis. 

 
Action/Further information to note: 



 

Page 5 of 8 

The Surrey Choices Annual Business Plan to be shared with the Committee 
after it has been approved by the Shareholder Board.  [Recommendations 
Tracker ref: A2/16] 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That a financial expert from the Council be appointed to serve on each of the 
boards of the Council’s trading companies in a non-executive capacity.  
[Recommendations Tracker ref: A3/16] 
 
 
[The Committee adjourned from 11.22am to 11.26am] 
 
 

8/16 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Sue Lewry-Jones, Chief Internal Auditor 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and made a correction 
to the table of reports in paragraph 3: the number of recommendations 
rated as high priority for the Public Health Contracts Audit to read 0 
instead of 1. 
 
Highways Contract 

2. It was reported that the contract extension to 2021 had been approved 
by the Cabinet and Kier, subject to completion of the legal process.  
The improvement plan would form part of the extended contract. 
 

3. The reason for the publication of a decision statement without audit 
opinion was due to the commercial sensitivity of the contract 
negotiations.  The conclusion that the contract had so far delivered 
value for money was a Procurement Team rather than Audit opinion, 
but that did not imply that Internal Audit were not in agreement.  
Internal Audit worked closely with the Highways service, and the 
concerns expressed about the Star Items were not that the Council 
was being charged too much but that the level of spending over time 
was at a level which meant that it should have been added to the 
schedule. 
 

4. The Committee expressed concerns that repair work being signed off 
as complete by the Highways team had not always been completed by 
Kier or its sub-contractors.  A particular concern related to drainage 
work, and it was requested that this be added to Internal Audit’s 
programme of work.  Members would also be asked to provide 
feedback to Internal Audit if they felt repair work in their Divisions was 
not being completed as claimed.   
 
Training Course Cancellations 



 

Page 6 of 8 

5. The Committee shared the concern about the high number of 
cancellations for classroom-based training, and requested that the 
Chairman of the People, Performance and Development Committee 
(PPDC) be sent a copy of the audit report and that the PPDC be asked 
to look into this issue. 
 
General Ledger 

6. The Director of Finance reported that she believed that there were no 
longer any uncleared transactions on the General Ledger, but would 
confirm that with the Committee after the meeting. 
 
Schools Compliance Audit – Schools Fraud Checklist 2015/2016 

7. It was noted that the reports were sent to the relevant schools and to 
Babcock.  Schools were asked to discuss the report with their 
governors and then address any actions in relation to the 
recommendations in their financial standards report. 
 

Action/Further information to note: 
The Director of Finance to report back to the Committee on the balance of 
transactions on the General Ledger.  [Recommendations Tracker ref: 
A4/2016] 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the effectiveness of drainage work carried out under the Highways 

Contract be added to Internal Audit’s programme of work, and that 
Members be asked to provide feedback to Internal Audit if they felt that 
highways repair work in their Divisions was not being completed as 
claimed.  [Recommendations Tracker ref: A5/2016] 

Action by: Sue Lewry-Jones 
 
(b) That the Chairman of the People, Performance and Development 

Committee (PPDC) be sent a copy of the audit report, and that PPDC be 
requested to look into the high number of cancellations for classroom-
based training.  [Recommendations Tracker ref: A6/2016] 

Action by: Sue Lewry-Jones/Ken Akers 
 
 
 

9/16 STATUTORY RESPONSIBILITIES NETWORK  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
David McNulty, Chief Executive 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chief Executive reported that the Statutory Responsibilities 
Network continued to meet fortnightly and that he and the Chairman of 
the Committee met after each meeting to discuss the outcomes. 
 

2. The Adults and Children’s Safeguarding Boards were the main 
mechanisms for working with partners in those areas, and each had 



 

Page 7 of 8 

working groups to address the detailed issues arising.  It was noted 
that both Safeguarding Boards reported back to the Cabinet, and the 
Improvement Board was in place to oversee the Children’s 
Improvement Plan.  Other mechanisms for keeping track of 
performance against statutory responsibilities included Internal Audit, 
the Leader and Chief Executive’s meetings with front-line staff, and the 
Council’s whistle-blowing policy.  Discussions would be held about 
how best to involve Scrutiny Boards. 
 

3. A lead officer at Director level was allocated for all new key risks 
identified, and they had responsibility for working with the appropriate 
partners and escalating issues to the Statutory Responsibilities 
Network as necessary. 
 

Action/Further information to note: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit & Governance Committee Chairman continues to 
meet with the Chief Executive, as Statutory Responsibilities Network 
Chairman, in order to keep up-to-date with Network activity. 
[Recommendations Tracker ref: A6/2016] 
 
 

10/16 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance 
Cath Edwards, Risk and Governance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. No specific issues were raised, and the Committee noted the report. 
 
 

Action/Further information to note: 
None. 
 

11/16 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2015  [Item 
11] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The following wording was agreed for inclusion in the Annual Report: 
 
‘During 2015 the Committee received training in the following areas: 

 
Internal Audit processes 

Treasury Management 



 

Page 8 of 8 

Risk Culture 

A skills assessment of core areas of knowledge was carried out for 

each member of the Committee.  This covered several areas, 

including the Good Governance Framework; financial management 

and accounting; risk management; and counter-fraud.  The 

assessment was used to inform individual members’ training plans.’ 

 
Action/Further information to note: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report, as amended, be approved.  
[Recommendations Tracker ref: A7/2016] 
 

12/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 10.00am on Monday 11 
April 2016. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.20pm 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


